## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# SEVENTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

1905.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1905

## PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1905.

#### Chapter 157.

An Act to amend Section ten of Chapter twelve of the Revised Statutes, relating to the amount of fines for the Law Library of Counties.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. Section ten of chapter twelve of the revised stat- section 10, chapter 12, R. utes is hereby amended by omitting from the fourth and fifth s., amended. lines of said section the following words: "for the violation of any of the provisions of chapter twenty-nine and of section one of chapter twenty-two," so that said section ten, as amended, shall read as follows:

The treasurer of each county shall pay to the Twenty per 'Section 10. treasurer of the law library association of his county for the certain fines uses and benefit of the county law library, twenty per cent of county law libraries. all fines actually paid into the county treasury, provided, however, that the sum so paid by the county treasurer shall not exceed five hundred dollars a year. He shall also pay to such treasurer all money received from persons admitted as attorneys in the supreme judicial court.'

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 24, 1905.

### Chapter 158.

An Act to amend paragraph seven of Section four of Chapter forty-nine of the Revised Statutes of Maine, relating to Fire Insurance Policies.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. Paragraph seven of section four of chapter fortynine of the revised statutes of Maine is hereby amended by section 4, striking out from the fifty-ninth line of said paragraph the word "forthwith" and inserting in place thereof the words 'within a reasonable time,' so that said paragraph shall read as follows:

Paragraph 7, chapter 49, R. S., amended.

'Section 2. VII. A company may print upon policies issued words in compliance with the preceding provisions of this section, the words, "Maine Standard Policy." The said standard form of policy shall be plainly printed, and no portion thereof shall be in shall be printed. type smaller than long primer, and shall be as follows:

-form of

Number

(Corporate name of the company or association, its principal policy. place or places of business.)